ORDINANCE NO. 2023-02

AN ORDINANCE SPECIFICALLY PERMITTING THE MAYOR OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, TO CONDUCT BUSINESS WITH THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, AND PRESCRIBING THE EXTENT OF SUCH AUTHORITY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, SHARP AND FULTON COUNTIES, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: In order to comply with Arkansas Code Ann. §14-42-107 (1987), the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, specifically permits the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, to continue to operate his business of providing towing services (S & B Services, LLC, d/b/a Hookum up Towing) and to provide towing and other related services to the city of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, and to be paid for providing such services as needed.

SECTION 2: If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3: Emergency Clause. This ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, comfort, convenience, moral, safety and welfare of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: 42023

APPROVED:

teven R. Rose, Mayor

ATTEST: Penny Trun

